shall, except where  otherwise expressed in such paragraph be regarded as independent objects and in 
nowise limited or restricted by reference to or inference from the terms of any other paragraph or the name 
of the company. 

4. The liability of the members is limited. 

5. ***The Authorized Share Capital of the company is Rs. 23,89,90,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Crores 
Eighty-Nine Lakhs, Ninety Thousand only) divided into 23,89,90,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Crores 
Eighty-Nine Lakhs Ninety Thousand) Equity shares of Re. 1/-(Rupee One only)  

6. We, the several persons whose names and addresses are subscribed, desirous of being formed into a 
company in pursuance of these Memorandum of Association and we respectively agree to take the number 
of shares in Capital of the company set opposite our respective names.